liabilities are still longer than assets. This situation is related to the business start and should evolve in a balanced situation, which should eventually see liabilities with a slightly shorter

average life than assets. On 31st December 2016, assets are composed of short-term securities that will be transformed into medium-to-long-term loans.

The tables below disclose the maximum exposure to credit risk at 31 December 2016 for financial assets with exposure to credit risk, without taking account of collateral held or other credit risk

mitigation.

Performing

assets

Past due but

not impaired

Impairment

allowance

Agence France Locale's very cautious investment policy prefers securities

issued by States and central governments, or ones that are guaranteed by

such counterparties.

Credit institutions exposures primarily result from cash management and

interest rates hedging transactions.

more than 5

years
Total Accruals Revaluation

Less than 3

month

3 month to 1

year

1 year to 5

years

As credits are solely granted to French local authorities, the largest exposure is to

France.

Exposures to other countries (EEA and Asia) result from Agence France Locale’s

cash management policy and its investment in sovereign or equivalent securities.

Page 24 101

D - Interest rate risk: sensitivity to interest rate changes

Maturity 1 Day 30 Days 6 Month 12 Month 5 Year 10 Year 15 Year 20 Year

Gap (M€) 97.6 190.3 37.6 36.9 62.1 72.6 85.5 -5.0

31/12/2016 30/06/2016 31/12/2015 Limit

Sc. +100bp -7.9% -7.1% -1.1% ±20%

Sc. -100bp 9.0% 8.3% 1.1% ±20%

Sc. -100bp (floor) 2.2% 1.7% 1.1% ±20%

Sc. +200bp -11.8% -17.9% -2.2% ±20%

Sc. -200bp 15.7% 13.3% 2.2% /

Sc. -200bp (floor) 2.2% 1.7% 2.1% ±20%

Exposure to interest rate risk relates to that of the Operational subsidiary, Agence France Locale. The rate risk management policy and its implications on financial year 2016 are described into

the financial report as at 31st December 2016.

Agence France Locale has a surplus of fixed rates exposures, primarily resulting from:

- In the short term, liquidity reserve invested in the short time

- In the long term, equity capital that is modelled "in fine" at 20 years.

Agence France Locale's NPV sensitivity is calculated excluding equity capital and intangible assets to avoid double-counting, as they are already subtracted from the denominator (prudential